
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 8th February 2024, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 294 
High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here, watch the 
recording here) 
 
Councillors: Reg Rice (Chair), Cressida Johnson (Vice-Chair), Dawn Barnes, 
Erdal Dogan, and Liam Caroll. 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for  
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone  
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask  
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to  
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting  
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or  
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating  
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral  
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or  
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area,  
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images  
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or  
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or  
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any  
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item  
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under  
agenda item 9 below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with  
at agenda item 10 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a  

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OGY1ZWZiNWItNGEyOS00ZjhiLThkMWQtY2ZkODQ4YTM3ZTVi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e67536a4-b452-472c-aec8-bb57ba00ba64%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is  
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest  
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must  
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which  
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a  
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28  
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests  
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of  
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,  
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 December 2023 as 
a correct record. 
 

7. PEOPLE REPORT  (PAGES 5 - 10) 
 

8. HR POLICIES - PROPOSAL AND REVISED FORWARD PLAN  (PAGES 11 
- 18) 
 

9. TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME AGREEMENT  (PAGES 19 - 32) 
 

10. ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY (AMENDMENT)  (PAGES 33 - 36) 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 

 
Bhavya Nair 
Email: bhavya1.nair@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 



 

Wednesday, 31 January 2024 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 21ST DECEMBER, 2023, 6:30PM – 6:40PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Reg Rice (Chair), Cressida Johnson (Vice-Chair), Dawn Barnes, 
Erdal Dogan and Liam Carroll 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Dan Paul. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations/petitions/presentations or questions. 
 

6. POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING SCHEME REVIEW  
 
Mark Stevens, Assistant Director Direct Services & Project Sponsor, introduced the 

report as set out in the agenda pack at pages 1 - 111. 

By way of introduction, the Committee was advised that the polling district and polling 

place review had been carried out in a way which built upon the work of the past two 

recent reviews, set out as follows. 

 In 2021, the ward boundary review undertaken by the Local Government 

Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) and the subsequent Haringey 

Council review of its polling districts and places to reflect this.  

 

 A further review was carried out in October 2022 to build on feedback from the 

May 2022 elections and population changes.  This was approved by Corporate 

Committee in February 2023. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

The Committee noted that this report sets out the recommendations for each polling 
district and the associated polling place, including where feedback was received and 
any changes that were made as a result of the consultation phase. 
 
Four proposals were made for changes to the polling scheme approved in February 
2023: 

1. The boundary between CEN-A and C
[...]
rove corrections of any minor errors in allocating properties to polling 
districts on transferring the maps in Appendix 1 into the electoral registration 
software. 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
8 February 2024 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Reg Rice 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Report for:  General Purposes Committee  
 
 
Item number: 7 
 
Title: People Report – January 2024, December 2023 data 
 
Report  
authorised by: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Tanya Patchett, Head of Employee Relations, Business Partners 

and Reward 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 

The People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant workforce data in an 

easy to understand format in order to support informed strategic decision making. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction  

 

Not applicable. 

 

3. Recommendations  

The Report is for information and for the Committee to note. 
 

4. Reason for Decision 

 

Not applicable. 

 

5. Alternative Options Considered 

 

Not applicable. 

 

6. Background information 

 

The People Report combines key workforce data and analysis including headcount, the cost 

of both the permanent workforce and off payroll arrangements, starters/leavers, sickness 

absence and Apprentices as shown in Appendix A. 

  

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 3  

6.1. People Report Headlines 

 

6.1.1 The council’s established workforce has slightly decreased by 0.6% going from 3382 in 

September to 3362 in December which is a reduction of 20 headcount. The FTE has 

slightly decreased by 0.1% (3115.6 to 3111.3).  

6.1.2 There has been an increase in workforce cost (£10,543,780 September, £11,196,629 

December) whilst headcount h
[...]
M007Sickness rate (average days) RY 11.6 10.4 11.1 11.4 

Long term sickness rate (20+ days) RY 8.2 7.8 8.3 8.4 ➔

Short term sickness rate (<20 days) RY 3.4 2.6 2.8 3.0 

M008Sickness cost (£000) RY £3,890 £4,019,723 £4,551 £4,962 

Apprentices

Adults, Health & Communities M 25 26 25 26 

Children's Services M 13 14 16 17 

Culture, Strategy & Engagement M 32 36 36 27 

Director of Finance M 16 15 14 13 

Environment & Resident Experience M 17 18 18 17 

Placemaking & Housing M 28 35 33 32 

Legal and Governance M 0 0 0 0 ➔

No. Apprentices M 131 144 142 132 

Data Period = Period the data relates to:

M = Month (based on snapshot within the month) 

RY = Rolling Year (based on 12 rolling months)

é

ê

è

Page 10



Page 1 of 7 
 

 
 
 
Report for:  General Purposes Committee, 8th February 2024 
 
Item number: 8 
 
Title: HR Policies – Proposal and revised forward plan  
 
Report  
authorised by:  Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Tanya Patchett, Head of Employee Relations, Business Partnering 

and Reward 
  
Ward(s) affected: None 
 
Report for Key/ Non-key  
Non-Key Decision:  

 
 

1  Describe the issue under consideration 

The report sets out a new proposal for approaching the revision of policies in Haringey 

council and presents a forward plan for policy review in 20245/25. 

 

2 Cabinet Member Introduction 

  Not applicable.  

 

3   Recommendations 

That Committee consider the proposal and approve the approach as well as the policy 

forward plan for the coming Municipal Year.  

 

4  Reason for decision 

The report is presented following extensive feedback the Employee Relations team 

and managers in respect of the use of our current policies. This has been discussed 

at length with Trade Unions who are in agreement with the revised approach and 

suggested priority policies for the forward plan. 

 

5  Alternative Options Considered 

 Not applicable.   

 

6  Background information 

 

6.1 We have approximately 40 HR policies. For many policies there is a set of practice 
notes. Previously each policy has been reviewed in isolation, even in the event that 
there could be an impact on another policy, for example- A grievance raised under the 
grievance policy can lead to a disciplinary investigation under the disciplinary policy.  

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 7 
 

6.2 The vast majority of HR casework in the Council is related to one of the following five 
policies: 

 

- Disciplinary Policy 

- Capability Policy 

- Grievance Policy 

- Dignity at Work Policy 

- Sickness Absence Policy 

These are the policies proposed for review in 2024/25. These policies have developed 
over a number of years and require review because they could be made shorter and 
easier to understand and operate. This would have benefits to employees, managers 
and also the HR team, and reduce confusion among managers and inconsistent 
application of policies. 

 
6.3 Due to the complexity of policies, each of these policies has an accompanying set of 

practice notes meaning managers, employees and ER specialists must be versed in 
both documents. By simplifying existing policies, we aim to remove the need for 
separate practice notes. A template simplified policy is shown at Appendix A. It should 
be noted that this an example for style only and councillors are not being asked to 
approve this as a a Council policy. 

 
6.4 The proposed process for replacing our existing policies is as follows: 
  - Start with base policy (sourced from ACAS/ XpertHR) 

 - Add in collectively agreed terms to ensure employees are not disadvantaged 
  - Create policy flow chart for ease of reference 
  - Include Appendices if there are any points of clarification  

 - Seek feedback from Unions, Staff Networks, Manager reference group and HR 
colleagues 

 - Make any suggested amendments and re-circulate as final versions 
 - Present to GPC for sign off  
 
These five policies will be brought to the Committee in sta
[...]
uspension period, always considering your 

mental health and wellbeing 

Appeals 

If you want to appeal against a disciplinary decision you must do so 

within [number of days]. The senior manager will hear all appeals and their 
decision is final. At the appeal any disciplinary penalty imposed will be reviewed. 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 14  

 
Report for:  General Purposes Committee  
 
Item number: 9 
 
Title: Trade Union Facility Time Agreement 
Report  
authorised by:  Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

This report updates the Trade Union Facilty Time agreement, which dates from 2011. It 
updates facility time allowances for each union, modernises the agreement and includes 
a mechanism for dispute resolution. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not required for the General Purposes Committee. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1  That the Committee approve the Facility Time Agreement attached as Appendix 1. 

 
4. Reason for decision 

4.1 To ensure that the agreement that the Council has with Trade Unions is modern and 
appropriate and the time off given to Trade Union representatives is proportionate and 
affordable. 

 
5. Background 

5.1 The current Trade Union Facility Time Agreement dates from 2011. 

5.2 Between 2011-2024, there have been substantial changes to the way the Council works, 
the services that are delivered and the way they are delivered (for instance the insourcing 
of Homes for Haringey), and the profile of Union membership.  

5.3  As part of the revision and updating of all HR policies and procedures, this is an 
appropriate point to revisit and update the Trade Union Facility Time Agreement. 

5.4 The document has been revised and modernised, and a significant new section has been 
added which details how disputes are to be resolved. This
[...]
oup and the Assistant Director, 
Schools and Learning.  
 

Page 22



 

Page 5 of 14  

The Teaching and non teaching unions will each appoint an Employee Side secretary. The role 
of the Employee Side Secretary is to co-ordinate responses from all the trade unions they 
represent and to convey them to the Council. The Employee Side Secretary for the Teacher 
unions would be representing the NEU, ASCL, NAHT & NASUWT unions and for the non 
teacher unions Unison, GMB and Unite. The holders of the posts are entitled to sign agreements 
with the Council on behalf of the joint trade unions. Since the Council is obliged to consult all 
unions on proposals, it is convenient and more effective for the employer to have just two people 
on the trade union side through whom corporate and school industrial relations matters can be 
channelled than to have to liaise with Branch Secretaries from all the unions separately. 
 
 
EXISTING FACILICTY TIMES ALLOCATIONS (2011) 
 
Based on the then levels of Corporate and Local Industrial Relations issues within the Council 
and current union membership, the following levels of time off for branch officers was granted 
(For unions where the time off is 0.1, 0.2 or 0.3 reasonable additional time off will be granted in 
recognition of casework preparation and representation at meetings): 
 

UNION Membership Branch Officer time off - FTE 

Unison 3777 5.0 

NUT 1748 1.0 

GMB 266 0.2 

Unite 67 0.1 

ASCL 53 0.1 

ATL 130 0.1 

NAHT 96 (tbc) 0.1 

NASUWT 423 (tbc) 0.2 

Secretary – Teaching  0.2 

Secretary – non 
teaching 

 0.5 

TOTAL 
 

6560 7.5 

 
In addition to the above, Haringey Council Trade Union facility time increased in 2022 with the 
insourcing of Homes for Haringey – Homes for Haringey had facility time agreements with facility 
time allocated to Unite, Unison and GMB. 
 
NEW ALLOCATIONS 2024/25  
 

Unions/Associations Membership Facility Time 
FTE 

NEU 2588 2.0 

N.A.S.U.W.T. 443 (TBC) 0.2 

N.A.H.T. No update provided 0.1 

ASCL No update provided 0.1 

UNISON (non-schools) 2345 3.0 

UNISON (schools) 1.4 

GMB 51 (check off only, awaiting 

update on non-check off) 

0.1 

UNITE 184 0.2 

Page 23



 

Page 6 of 14  

   

Secretary – teaching (allocated 
to NEU) 

 0.2 

Secretary – Employee side to be 
elected annually from within the 
TU Side  OF CEJCB 

 0.5 

Health and Safety Corporate Rep 
to be elected annually from 
within the TU Side OF CEJCB 

 0.6 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Corporate Rep to be elected 
annually from within the TU side 
of CEJCB 

 0.2 

TOTAL   8.6 

 
In preparation for each accounting year (currently April to March), join secretaries are required 
to confirm the allocation of facility time among their officers to the Chief People Officer, (and 
Assistant Director for Education and Learning in the case of teaching unions) and notify any 
mid-year changes. At the end of each financial year, the joint secretaries are to confirm the use 
of their facility time over the preceding (financial) year.   
 
In schools, arrangements will then be made to credit the budget of the school/s where the trade 
union officers with accredited facility time, are based.  The payment will only be paid up to the 
FTE available which is why it is necessary for the arrangements to be agreed with the local 
authority as set out in the paragraphs above. Where a school does not pay into the Local 
Authority facility time agreement, the allocated facility times must not be used for that school. 
Such schools are directly responsible for agreeing and funding facility time. 
 
Transitional arrangements 
 
Where, at an aggregated total level for each Trade Union, increases to facility time are proposed, 
they will take effect on the first day of the month after the agreement has been approved by 
General Purposes Committee and Schools Forum. This will be the Implementation Date. Where 
decreases are proposed, they will be delayed for 6 months after the Implementation Date to 
allow for a transitional period.  
 
 
NATIONAL OFFICERS AND NATIONAL EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
 
Paid facilities for local employees who are elected as National Officers and National Executive 
Members of their respective unions/professional associations will be included in the facility time 
allocations above, noting that the allocation for members allocated to the National NJC is part 
of the Green Book. 
 
TRADE UNION DUTIES 
 
Notwithstanding the specified arrangements for the Branch Officers reasonable time off with pay 
(normally no more than 2 hours per week) will be granted to other elected trade union 
representatives to undertake trade union duties and activities. To aid and improve effective 
employee relations, trade union representatives shall be allowed to take reasonable time off for 
duties concerned with: - 

 terms and conditions of employment, or the working conditions of staff 

 engagement or non-engagement, or termination or suspension of employment, of one 
or more members of staff 

Page 24



 

Page 7 of 14  

 allocation of work 

 matters of discipline 

 trade union membership 

 facilities for trade union duties 

 machinery for negotiation and consultation and other procedures  

 any other matters associated with the legitimate interests of the trade union concerned 
and its members. 

 
The number of union representatives granted time off for these purposes will be subject to 
reasonable limits and the proper authorisation arrangements. Depending on service 
requirements and subject to management agreement it may be appropriate to allow the banking 
of the 2 hours to equate to one day per month or half day bi weekly in order, for instance, to 
represent an employee at a formal meeting or attend a conference.  
 
Reasonable time off with pay will also be allowed to elected representatives of a recognised 
trade union to undergo training relevant to the carrying out of their trade union duties. The 
training should be in aspects of 
[...]
be the issue under consideration 

This report recommends a change to the wording of section 8.2 of the Organisational 
Change Policy – Redeployment. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not required for the General Purposes Committee. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1  That the Committee approve the following change in Section 8.2 of the Organisational 

Change Policy: 

 

Current wording: 
 

A vacancy will only be considered a suitable alternative post if it is either at the same 
grade, at one grade up, or one grade down, from the redeployee’s substantive grade. 

 
New proposed wording: 

 
A vacancy will only be considered a suitable alternative post if it is either at the same 
grade, at up to three grades up (two in the case of those on Senior Manager terms and 
conditions of Employment), or one grade down from the redeployee’s substantive 
grade. 

 

 
4. Reason for decision 

4.1 To ensure that the Council has a redeployment policy that supports the Council’s 
objectives and ensures that displaced employees are redeployed wherever possible. 

 

 
5. Background 

Page 33 Agenda Item 10



 

Page 2 of 3  

5.1 Haringey Council always tries to minimise redundancies, as is our legal duty. An effective 
organisational change policy, including redeployment, is one of the ways in which this is 
done. 

5.2 It is considered beneficial to widen the grade band at which redeployment is likely to be 
appropriate, from the current three grades (one up and one down) to five grades (three 
up and one down) in order to maxmise redeployment opportunities and minimuse 
redundancies.  

5.3  This will be two grades up and one down for senior managers, as the grade bands are 
much wider than for National Joint Council (NJC) employees. 

5.4 Redeployment is not based solely on grade. There are a number of considerations, 
including: 

   - The similarity of the vacancy to the current job  

 - The redeployees skills, abilities and personal circumstances 

- The total pay and benefits of the job (pay protection is in place for 18 months if the job 
is at a lower grade to the substantive job) 

   - The hours and location of the job (this may include hybrid working location). 

5.5 The Organisational Change policy contains a full and comprehensive section on 
redeployment. 

5.6 Trade Unions have been consulted and agree with the recommendations in this report. 

6. Alternative options considered 

6.1 The alternative would be to make no change, which has been discounted as the the 
benefits of making the change would not be realised. 

 
7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

7.1 A policy which facilitates redeployment of displaced employees wherever possible 
ensures that the Council retains experienced staff which will assist in delivering strategic 
outcomes. 

8. Carbon and Climate Change Impact 

None 

9. Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), 
Head of Legal and Governance, Equalities) 

9.1  Head of Legal & Governance Comments 

 The terms of reference of General Purposes Committee includes the approval of all 
 human resources policies.   

 The recommendation sought to amend the Organisational  Change Policy to vary the 
 parameter of what is considered to be a suitable reasonable offer of employment  in a 
redeployment situation engages the Council’s powers under  S112 Local  Government 
Act 1972 to determine the terms and conditions of employment of its  staff.    

Page 34



 

Page 3 of 3  

 The recommendation at 3.1 falls within the Committee’s remit. 

 

9.2 Chief Finance Officer Comments 

As set out in 5.2 above the proposed widening of the grade band increases redeployment 
opportunities and minimises the likelihood of redundancy and its associated costs. 
Reducing the potential financial cost of making organisational changes is welcome given 
the ongoing financial challenges facing the Council. 

9.3 Equalities Comments  

The Council has a public sector equality duty under the Equality Act 2010 to have due 
regard to the need to: 

Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by or under the Act.  

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it; 

Foster good relations between people who share a relevant protected 
characteristic  and people who do not share it; 

A “relevant protected characteristic” is age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy 
and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

The updated Organisational Change policy will apply to all employees and therefore has 
a neutral impact.  

10       Use of Appendices 

None 

11 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

Not Applicable 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 PEOPLE REPORT
	People Report - Dec 2023

	8 HR POLICIES - PROPOSAL AND REVISED FORWARD PLAN
	9 TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME AGREEMENT
	10 ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY (AMENDMENT)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON THURSDAY 8TH FEBRUARY 2024, 7:00PM – 7:40PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Reg Rice (Chair), Cressida Johnson (Vice-Chair), Dawn Barnes 
and Erdal Dogan 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ellen Matheson Harley and Haydee Nunes 
De Souza. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Dogan declared a personal interest in item 9 and would recuse himself from the 
meeting for this item.  
 
He clarified that this was not a prejudicial interest but is taken forward  further to 
considering  Part 5, section A part 1 & 2 of the  Council’s Constitution and with an 
abundance of caution. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations/petitions/presentations or questions. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That minutes of the meeting of 21 December 2023 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

7. PEOPLE REPORT  
 
Tanya Patchett, Head of Employee Relations, Business Partners & Reward, 
introduced the report as set in the agenda pack at pages 5 -10. 
 



 

 

The People Report combined key workforce data and analysis including headcount, 
the cost of both the permanent workforce and off payroll arrangements, 
starters/leavers, sickness absence and Apprentices as shown in Appendix A. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the Committee: 

 In terms of the plans around reducing agency staffing, Officers advised that the 

aim was to reduce the number of agency staff by the end of this financial year. 

The Council had contracts with Matrix which was the organisation that provided 

agency workers. Directors had set out a plan which reduced their use of 

agency spend over the remainder of this contract. This was also monitored by 

Directors and Cabinet Members in regular meetings to ensure this was on track 

with continual reductions. Targets had been reviewed to focus on areas where 

larger reductions would need to be made.  

 In response to a follow up question, the Committee noted that there was no set 

time limit for an agency worker and they could continue as an agency worker 

indefinitely. However, the preference was to reduce the number of agency 

contracts.  

 Officers added that the Council had aimed to provide all agency workers a fair 

income and benefits. Regular checks would be carried out when there was an 

increase in pay rates to ensure that no agency worker would be falling below 

their pay grade and to also ensure they were receiving equal treatment to 

permanent employees where the law requires it.  

 There was a drive to convert agency workers to permanent employees to 

reduce costs and increase stability in the workforce.  

 There were currently around 607 agency workers within the Council. There was 

a higher number of agency workers within the Children, Adults and Housing 

services due to difficulties in recruiting to permanent roles. This issue was 

widespread and not limited to Haringey. 

 It was also difficult to recruit permanent staff into specialist roles in technology 

and legal. 

 In response to a question from the Committee regarding comparison of agency 

workers in Haringey and its neighbouring boroughs, it was noted that it was 

difficult to compare this on a like for like basis. 

 In response to a question regarding the drop in the number of apprenticeships, 

Officers advised that there had been concerted efforts across the organisation 

to increase the number of apprenticeships specifically recruiting people 

externally, as one of the targets was to drive the number of young people 

coming into the organisation. It was also noted that there would always be 

fluctuations in apprenticeship rates. 

 The Committee heard that the percentage of people that came out of their 

apprenticeship and retained by the Council was high. In addition, the vast 

majority of that 132 apprentices in December 2023 were existing employees 

undertaking apprenticeship qualification with the Council.  

 

RESOLVED: 

To note the report.  



 

 

 
8. HR POLICIES - PROPOSAL AND REVISED FORWARD PLAN  

 
Tanya Patchett, Head of Employee Relations, Business Partners & Reward, 
introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack at pages 11-18. 
 
The report sets out a new proposal for approaching the revision of policies in Haringey 

council and presented a forward plan for policy review in 2024/25. 

 

The report was presented following extensive feedback the Employee Relations team 

and managers in respect of the use of our current policies. This had been discussed 

at length with Trade Unions who agreed with the revised approach and suggested 

priority policies for the forward plan. 

 
The vast majority of HR casework in the Council was related to one of the following 
five policies below and these were the policies proposed for review in 2024/25. 
 
The policies included: 
 

- Disciplinary Policy  
- Capability Policy  
- Grievance Policy  
- Dignity at Work Policy  
- Sickness Absence Policy 

 
HR policies had developed over a number of years and required review to be shorter, 

easier to understand and operate. Due to the complexity of policies, each of the 

policies had an accompanying set of practice notes so managers, employees and ER 

specialists would need to be versed in both documents. By simplifying existing 

policies, the aim was to remove the need for separate practice notes.  

 

An example template of a simplified policy was presented to the Committee at pages 

14-17 in the agenda pack. This document would be used as a basic template and 

would be amended to reflect the Council's Policies.  

 

The Committee sought clarification around the Council’s Disciplinary Policy. The 

Committee was advised that if an employee receives any sanction other than 

dismissal, they would need to submit an appeal which would be heard by a senior 

manager. If the employee was dismissed, then the process of appeal would come to 

Members, this was regardless of the employee’s grade.  

 

RESOLVED: 

The Committee considered the proposal and approved the approach and the policy 

forward plan for the coming Municipal Year. 



 

 

 
9. TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME AGREEMENT  

 
Cllr Dogan left the meeting room at 19.25, in accordance with his earlier declaration of 
interest. 
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack at 
pages 19 – 32. 
 
This report updated the Trade Union Facility Time agreement, which dated from 2011. 
It updated facility time allowances for each union, modernises the agreement and 
included a mechanism for dispute resolution. 
 
Between 2011-2024, there had been substantial changes to the way the Council 
operated, the services that were delivered and the way they were delivered, for 
instance the insourcing of Homes for Haringey and the profile of Union membership. 
 
The Council had been in a period of austerity from 2010 onward s, so there had been 
some reductions in the Council's workforce and union membership. 
 
The Teaching and non-teaching unions would each appoint an Employee Side 
secretary. The role of the Employee Side Secretary was to co-ordinate responses from 
all the trade unions they represented and to convey them to the Council. The 
Employee Side Secretary for the Teacher unions would be representing the NEU, 
ASCL, NAHT & NASUWT unions and for the non-teacher unions would be Unison, 
GMB and Unite. 
 
The main changes highlighted in terms of facilities was the increase for the NAU 
based on membership and workload, and a decrease for Unite based on low levels of 
membership.  
 
The report also highlighted the transitional agreement where, at an aggregated total 
level for each Trade Union, increases to facility time were proposed, they would take 
effect on the first day of the month after the agreement had been approved by General 
Purposes Committee and Schools Forum. This would be the Implementation Date. 
Where decreases were proposed, they would be delayed for 6 months after the 
Implementation Date to allow for a transitional period. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee approved the Facility Time Agreement. 

 
10. ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY (AMENDMENT)  

 
Cllr Dogan returned to the meeting room at 19:29 
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack at 
pages 33 – 36. 
 



 

 

This report recommended a change to the wording of section 8.2 of the Organisational 
Change Policy – Redeployment. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the Committee: 
 

 In order to maximise redeployment opportunities and minimise redundancies, it 
was considered beneficial to widen the grade band at which redeployment was 
likely to be appropriate, from the current three grades (one up and one down) 
to five grades (three up and one down). 

 The Committee noted that this policy does not include teachers who were 
employed by the Council. Teachers would have their own terms and conditions 
for employment. 

 Pay protection was in place for 18 months if the job was at a lower grade to the 
substantive job to allow the employee to adjust to new circumstances. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee approved the following change in Section 8.2 of the Organisational 
Change Policy: 
 
Current wording: 
 
A vacancy will only be considered a suitable alternative post if it is either at the same 
grade, at one grade up, or one grade down, from the redeployee’s substantive grade. 
 
New proposed wording: 
 
A vacancy will only be considered a suitable alternative post if it is either at the same 
grade, at up to three grades up (two in the case of those on Senior Manager terms 
and conditions of Employment), or one grade down from the redeployee’s substantive 
grade. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted that the dates of future meeting were to be confirmed.  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Reg Rice 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 

 


